Int. J. Nano Dimens., 14 (4): 304-319, Autumn 2023
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Novel epoxy nanocomposite with nano TiO2 and Al2O3 by
D-optimal combined design and partial least squares discriminate
analysis for food packaging
Samira Siami Araghi1, Seyed Mohamad Ali Ebrahimzadeh Mousavi 2,*, Ali Akbar Safekordi 3,
Reza Dinpanah1
1 Department of Food Science and Technology, Sari Branch, Islamic Azad University, Sari, Iran

1
Table 1. Treatments and coded levels of independent variables.
Variables Symbols coded Type Coded levels
-1 0 1
TiO₂ (%) A Mixture 0 1 2
Al₂O₃ (%) B Mixture 0 1 2
Dispersant (%) C Numeric 0 0.005 0.01
Mix D Categoric D - d
Formula E Categoric E - e
Table 1. Treatments and coded levels of independent variables.
307Int. J. Nano Dimens., 14 (4): 304-319, Autumn 2023
S. Siami Araghi et al.
the following using the VIP score as a straightfor-
ward strategy tool [23, 24].
Field Emission Scanning Electron Microscope (FE-
SEM) study of optimized nanocomposite
The surface morphology and the dispersion
state of TiO2 and Al2O3 nanoparticles within the
polymeric matrix were studied using FESEM (Mira3
Tescan, Czech) with an energy dispersive Xrays an-
alyzer (EDX) to determine the size, as well as the
identity of present particles in the material. The
coated steel panels were subjected to the applica-
tion of a thin layer of a gold coating before carry-
ing out the tests to minimize the charging effects.
Differential Scanning Calorimeter (DSC) study of
optimized nanocomposite
Comparative Scanning The glass transition
temperature, Tg, which marks the shift from a
glassy solid phase to a super-cooled liquid state,
was determined using a calorimeter on samples
by Mettler Toledo, Switzerland. The range of tem-
perature for prepared nanocomposite, and neat
epoxy was done from 30 to 300 °C, at a heating
rate of 10 °C/min according to ASTM D3418 [25].
Dynamic Mechanic Analysis (DMA) study of opti-
mized nanocomposite
Dynamic Mechanic Analysis was performed us-
ing a TA Instrument 2980, at three-point bending
mode at an oscillation frequency of 1 Hz. Tempera-
ture scanning was performed from -60 to 100 °C
on a heating rate of 5 °C/min [26]. The final sample
specimen shape was performed as 2 mm × 30 mm
× 12 mm.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Experiment design of nanocomposite
The experiment design was carried out based
on Table 2. Independent variables included TiO₂
nanoparticles, Al₂O₃ nanoparticles, Tegopern®
6875 as dispersant agent, and two mixing meth-
ods included ultrasound, and ultra-turrax, and two
formulas named E (included epoxy resin, phenol
formaldehyde and other solvents), and e (included
epoxy resin, phenol formaldehyde, melamine, and
other solvents). As shown in Table 2, 34 runs were
done based on a D-optimal combined design.
2
Table 2. D-optimal combined design and responses for mechanical properties, and chemical compatibilities results.
Run Component
1 A:Tio₂
Component
2 B:Al₂O₃
Factor 3
C:Dispersant
Factor
4 D:
Mix
Factor 5